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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1327377
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K
Description:  3in Adjustable Tunable White LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI ,

3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
Light Source:  -

Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 695.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 56.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  12.3
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 10626 10626 10626 10626 10626
5° 13173 11739 9578 8385 8264

10° 12959 10056 7397 6540 6663
15° 10751 7168 5313 5438 5813
20° 18676 5718 4069 4692 5333
25° 41616 6841 3287 4352 4998
30° 124450 8412 2903 4276 5230
35° 479043 9461 2628 4373 5529
40° 1111918 8251 2496 4519 5913
45° 1506051 6235 2192 4896 6406
50° 1180878 3724 2224 5198 7047
55° 566803 1651 2072 5615 7687
60° 51805 241 1894 5959 8577
65° 5664 0 1712 6194 9332
70° 1410 0 2115 6647 10121
75° 1397 466 2795 7386 11512
80° 1389 1389 3471 7538 12397
85° 1383 1383 5533 6916 13635

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1506051 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.3 0.8 0° 62 62 62 62 62
10°-20° 11.0 1.6 5° 76 68 55 48 48 7
20°-30° 26.3 3.8 15° 60 40 30 30 33 21
30°-40° 143.8 20.7 25° 219 36 17 23 26 132
40°-50° 348.1 50.1 35° 2278 45 12 21 26 1610
50°-60° 138.9 20.0 45° 6184 26 9 20 26 4362
60°-70° 12.0 1.7 55° 1888 6 7 19 26 1759
70°-80° 6.8 1.0 65° 14 0 4 15 23 36
80°-90° 3.0 0.4 75° 2 1 4 11 17 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 7 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 42.5 6.1
0°-40° 186.2 26.8
0°-60° 673.2 96.9
0°-90° 695.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 695.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7
2.5° 69.3 69.3 70.0 69.3 69.3 69.3 69.3 68.6 68.6 68.6 66.5

5° 76.2 76.2 76.2 76.2 75.5 75.5 75.5 74.8 74.8 74.1 67.9
7.5° 79.0 79.0 78.3 78.3 77.6 77.6 76.9 76.2 75.5 74.8 65.1
10° 74.1 74.1 74.1 73.5 73.5 72.8 72.1 71.4 70.7 69.3 57.5

12.5° 65.8 65.8 66.5 65.8 65.1 64.4 63.1 62.4 61.7 60.3 47.8
15° 60.3 60.3 60.3 59.6 58.9 57.5 56.8 55.4 54.7 52.7 40.2

17.5° 76.9 76.9 76.2 74.8 72.1 70.0 66.5 63.8 60.3 56.1 34.6
20° 101.9 101.9 100.5 99.1 95.6 92.2 86.6 81.8 76.2 71.4 31.2

22.5° 147.6 149.7 145.5 140.7 135.8 127.5 119.9 112.3 102.6 94.2 31.9
25° 219.0 221.1 219.0 207.9 198.9 187.8 173.2 158.0 141.4 126.1 36.0

27.5° 354.8 356.2 352.7 325.7 311.1 282.0 256.4 231.5 203.7 176.0 39.5
30° 625.8 626.5 604.3 550.2 502.4 438.7 384.6 332.6 289.0 244.6 42.3
31° 824.0 804.6 757.4 692.3 616.1 530.1 456.0 388.8 323.6 275.8 43.0
32° 1046.4 1043.6 965.3 852.4 750.5 643.1 531.5 445.6 370.7 305.6 43.7
33° 1340.9 1342.3 1219.0 1085.9 918.9 774.8 628.5 510.7 420.6 340.9 45.0
34° 1801.1 1693.0 1548.1 1367.9 1140.6 923.7 733.9 586.3 465.7 374.9 45.0
35° 2278.5 2169.7 2010.3 1737.3 1425.5 1121.9 859.3 667.3 519.7 411.6 45.0
36° 2813.5 2721.3 2480.2 2131.6 1733.8 1309.0 992.3 760.9 573.1 444.9 44.4
37° 3391.4 3256.3 2988.8 2608.4 2076.2 1572.4 1154.5 853.8 626.5 480.9 43.0
38° 3978.4 3856.4 3519.0 3058.1 2485.0 1850.3 1316.7 943.1 675.7 508.0 40.9
39° 4423.3 4356.8 4022.1 3507.2 2811.4 2113.6 1483.7 1038.8 727.6 535.0 38.8
40° 4945.8 4838.4 4521.0 3884.2 3197.4 2381.8 1647.2 1123.3 770.6 556.5 36.7
41° 5422.6 5286.7 4886.2 4270.8 3506.5 2622.9 1802.4 1210.6 805.2 568.9 35.3
42° 5831.4 5673.4 5254.9 4602.1 3765.0 2815.6 1926.5 1273.0 837.8 579.3 33.3
43° 6096.1 5959.6 5548.0 4850.9 3986.0 2992.3 2042.2 1338.1 857.9 586.3 30.5
44° 6225.0 6087.1 5688.7 5006.8 4121.8 3098.3 2117.1 1383.2 880.1 595.3 28.4
45° 6183.5 6043.5 5658.2 5009.6 4164.1 3136.4 2148.9 1403.3 891.9 603.6 25.6
46° 5992.9 5894.5 5506.4 4879.3 4083.7 3095.5 2130.9 1388.0 887.7 603.6 22.9
47° 5725.4 5613.1 5243.8 4655.4 3889.0 2990.2 2058.2 1341.6 862.1 589.7 20.1
48° 5360.9 5265.3 4877.2 4299.9 3590.3 2760.8 1893.9 1266.1 821.9 562.7 17.3
49° 4903.5 4770.5 4409.4 3845.3 3200.9 2435.1 1678.4 1138.6 757.4 524.6 15.2
50° 4407.4 4243.1 3964.5 3390.1 2798.3 2087.9 1395.0 962.5 666.6 474.7 13.9
51° 3921.6 3754.6 3489.2 3000.6 2368.6 1732.5 1125.4 768.5 548.8 406.1 11.8
52° 3417.8 3277.8 2980.5 2596.6 2027.7 1404.0 937.6 650.0 456.0 340.9 9.7
53° 2916.1 2820.4 2537.7 2148.9 1629.2 1146.9 765.7 556.5 397.8 291.7 7.6
54° 2413.7 2309.0 2094.2 1747.7 1313.2 905.0 649.3 465.7 345.1 254.3 6.9
55° 1887.7 1833.6 1635.4 1332.6 995.1 722.1 526.7 400.5 289.0 212.7 5.5
56° 1453.9 1392.9 1212.0 966.7 739.4 565.5 426.2 327.1 244.6 178.1 4.2
57° 952.2 889.8 769.9 675.0 538.4 412.3 325.7 257.8 198.9 147.6 3.5
58° 562.7 505.9 487.2 415.8 359.0 280.0 240.5 192.0 146.9 116.4 2.1
59° 258.5 262.6 233.5 219.0 198.9 178.1 146.2 128.2 100.5 83.9 1.4
60° 150.4 142.1 138.6 124.0 110.2 97.7 88.0 77.6 63.1 54.1 0.7

62.5° 51.3 49.2 50.6 45.7 43.0 41.6 38.1 32.6 27.0 22.2 0.0
65° 13.9 13.9 13.2 12.5 11.8 11.1 10.4 9.0 8.3 6.9 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 6 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 4.9 4.9 4.2 4.2 3.5 3.5 2.8 2.8 2.1 2.1 0.0
70° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.0

72.5° 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.7
75° 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7

77.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
80° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 1.4

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.4
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7 61.7
2.5° 63.8 61.0 57.5 55.4 54.7 54.1

5° 61.0 55.4 51.3 48.5 47.8 47.8
7.5° 54.7 48.5 44.4 43.0 42.3 42.3
10° 47.8 42.3 38.8 37.4 38.1 38.1

12.5° 40.2 35.3 34.0 34.0 34.6 35.3
15° 32.6 29.8 29.8 30.5 31.9 32.6

17.5° 27.0 25.6 26.3 27.7 29.1 30.5
20° 22.2 22.2 23.6 25.6 27.7 29.1

22.5° 18.7 19.4 21.5 23.6 26.3 27.7
25° 15.9 17.3 19.4 22.9 25.6 26.3

27.5° 13.9 15.9 18.7 22.2 24.9 26.3
30° 11.8 14.6 18.0 21.5 24.9 26.3
31° 11.1 13.9 17.3 21.5 24.9 26.3
32° 10.4 13.9 17.3 21.5 24.9 26.3
33° 9.7 13.2 17.3 20.8 24.9 26.3
34° 9.0 13.2 17.3 21.5 24.9 26.3
35° 8.3 12.5 16.6 20.8 24.3 26.3
36° 7.6 12.5 16.6 20.8 24.9 26.3
37° 6.9 12.5 16.6 20.8 24.3 26.3
38° 6.9 11.8 15.9 20.8 24.3 26.3
39° 6.2 11.1 15.9 20.8 24.3 26.3
40° 5.5 11.1 15.2 20.1 24.3 26.3
41° 4.9 10.4 15.2 20.1 24.3 26.3
42° 4.2 10.4 15.2 20.1 24.3 26.3
43° 3.5 9.7 14.6 20.1 24.3 26.3
44° 3.5 9.7 14.6 20.1 24.3 26.3
45° 2.8 9.0 13.9 20.1 24.3 26.3
46° 2.8 9.0 13.9 19.4 24.3 26.3
47° 2.1 9.0 13.9 19.4 24.3 26.3
48° 2.1 8.3 13.9 19.4 24.3 26.3
49° 1.4 8.3 13.9 19.4 24.3 26.3
50° 1.4 8.3 13.2 19.4 24.3 26.3
51° 1.4 8.3 13.2 19.4 24.3 26.3
52° 1.4 7.6 13.2 19.4 24.3 26.3
53° 1.4 7.6 13.2 19.4 24.3 26.3
54° 1.4 7.6 12.5 19.4 24.3 26.3
55° 1.4 6.9 12.5 18.7 24.3 25.6
56° 1.4 6.9 12.5 18.7 24.3 25.6
57° 1.4 6.9 11.8 18.7 24.3 25.6
58° 1.4 6.2 11.8 18.0 23.6 25.6
59° 1.4 6.2 11.1 18.0 23.6 24.9
60° 1.4 5.5 11.1 17.3 22.9 24.9

62.5° 1.4 4.9 9.7 16.6 22.2 23.6
65° 1.4 4.2 9.0 15.2 21.5 22.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1327377
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R15W2N902750DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW_2700K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.4 4.2 8.3 14.6 20.1 22.2
70° 1.4 4.2 7.6 13.2 19.4 20.1

72.5° 2.1 4.2 6.9 12.5 18.0 18.7
75° 2.8 4.2 6.2 11.1 16.6 17.3

77.5° 2.8 4.2 5.5 9.7 14.6 15.2
80° 2.8 3.5 4.9 7.6 11.8 12.5

82.5° 2.8 3.5 3.5 6.2 9.0 9.7
85° 2.1 2.8 2.8 3.5 6.2 6.9

87.5° 2.1 2.8 1.4 2.1 2.8 2.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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